

## Commission Resolution 2012-12 A Resolution to Honor Commissioner Gene Wriggelsworth

It is with tremendous respect and appreciation that the members of the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards offer their praise and tribute to **Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth** for his outstanding leadership with the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Gene Wriggels worth in 1997 was appointed to the Michigan Justice Training Commission and was instrumental in the transition of responsibilities from the Michigan Justice Training Commission to the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards after the combining of the commissions by executive order.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth was then appointed to the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards by Governor Jennifer Granholm and has honorably represented the Michigan Sheriffs' Association in his capacity as a Commissioner since February 28, 2003.

WHEREAS, Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth demonstrated his commitment to the Commission by serving as a member of numerous standing commission committees during his tenure as commissioner as well as chairing the Public Act 330 and Dedicated Funding ad hoc Committees. Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth also served as Chair for the Commission in 2006 and 2007; and,

WHEREAS, with over 40 years of law enforcement experience, Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth has provided leadership in key law enforcement initiatives that are to the benefit of Michigan's entire criminal justice community; and,

WHEREAS, throughout his law enforcement career, Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth has demonstrated dedication to his duties and responsibilities and therefore provided outstanding service to the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and has made sustaining contributions to the betterment of law enforcement and criminal justice in Michigan; and,

WHEREAS, Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth, has volunteered his time and represented such organizations as the Michigan Sheriffs' Association, the Hundred Club, the Lansing Area Safety Council, and the Michigan Sheriffs' Training Council and as such brought extensive knowledge and experience to the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and was a leader in the development of standards for law enforcement officers in Michigan; now,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that by the adoption of this resolution, the members of the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards extend their appreciation and gratitude to Sheriff Gene Wriggelsworth for his leadership and for the extensive efforts he has made on behalf of this Commission.

Unanimously adopted by the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards on December 12, 2012.

Doreen Olko, Chair